ORDINANCE: Amend Section 5.01(2) and 5.07(5) of the

General Code of Winnebago County (Increase Per Capita Daily Cost Fee and

Daily Jail Fee)

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, in October 2008, the Winnebago County Board established a per capita daily cost charge as well as a jail inmate fee to be effective through July 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, your undersigned committee believes that said charges and fees should be amended to reflect increases in the cost of living as well as increases related to the costs of incarcerating individuals in the Winnebago County Jail.

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that Section 5.01(2) of the General Code of Winnebago County be amended to read as follows:

5.01(2) Per Capita Daily Costs

(a) The per capita daily charge for maintenance and costs of the prisoners boarded in the Winnebago County Jail is hereby established. Each prisoner shall be charged for all meals served and for each day incarcerated, regardless if the prisoner actually consumes each meal. The per day charge for all Huber Law prisoners shall be established in the following amounts commencing on the following dates:

January 1, 2011: \$24.50 July 1, 2011: \$25.00 January 1, 2012: \$25.50 July 1, 2012: \$26.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that Section 5.07(5) of the General Code of Winnebago County be amended to read as follows:

5.07 Jail Inmate Fees. . .

(5) Daily Jail Fee

(a) For expenses incurred by Winnebago County for crimes for which an individual is sentenced to the Winnebago County Jail or for which the individual was placed on probation and confined in Jail, the Winnebago County Board hereby establishes a daily per person Jail Fee. The rate of the daily jail fee shall be established in the following amounts commencing on the following dates:

	First Day	Each Day Thereafter
January 1, 2011:	\$49.50	\$24.50
July 1, 2011:	\$50.00	\$25.00
January 1, 2012:	\$50.50	\$25.50
July 1, 2012:	\$51.00	\$26.00

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that said amended Ordinance shall take effect as of January 1, 2011.

Submitted by: JUDICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE Committee Vote: <u>5-0</u> Vote Requirement for Passage: **Majority of Those Present** Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of _____, 2010. Mark L Harris Winnebago County Executive

Resolution Number: 83-72010

Page 2